Consolidated Financial Statements

42

B.5. Other Investments (External and Internal Growth)
In addition, in 1999, the Group completed the following acquisitions:

Chains Acquired Segment Number Incl. Owned/ Incl. Managed/ Number
of Hotels Leased Franchised of Rooms

Good Morning (Sweden) Economy 22 11 11 1,877

Demeure & Libertel (France) Business & Leisure 48 48 3,124

Plaza (Denmark) Economy / 6 6 666
Business & Leisure

Including external growth initiatives detailed above, the Group opened 639 hotels, representing 69,030 rooms

in 1999, in the following segments: 179 Business and Leisure hotels (19,862 rooms); 87 Economy and Budget

hotels (8,116 rooms); 373 Accor Economy Lodging units (41,052 rooms) in the US.

Breakdown of Consolidated Sales by Geographical Area and by Activity

At December 31, 1999, Sales of Group units whose revenues (royalties) are not attributable to a specific

geographical region have been included under “Worldwide structures”. To facilitate comparison with the year

1999, 1998 data were restated accordingly and are presented below on a pro forma basis.

in € millions France Europe North Latin Other Worldwide 1999 1998 1997
(excl. France) America America structures

HOTELS 1,330 1,026 1,047 43 171 130 3,747 3,174 2,831

Business and Leisure 905 714 142 39 155 97 2,052 1,829 1,578

Economy 425 312 3 4 16 33 793 691 625

Economy Lodging – – 902 – – – 902 654 628

Travel Agencies 53 169 178 18 11 5 434 390 621

Car Rental 63 325 – – – 8 396 402 –

Casinos 185 – – – – – 185 129 57

Institutional Catering
and Public Restaurants 155 158 – 164 12 – 489 676 617

Onboard Train Services 187 135 – – – 8 330 343 271

SERVICES 50 121 9 181 – – 361 365 331

Holdings and Other 56 91 – 10 1 5 163 144 115

1999 Total 2,079 2,025 1,234 416 195 156 6,105 – –

1998 Pro Forma Total 1,932 1,873 936 628 113 141 – 5,623 –

1998 Published Total 2,057 1,880 940 630 116 – – 5,623 –

1997 Published Total 1,639 1,565 995 571 73 – – – 4,843

note 3

43

in FRF millions France Europe North Latin Other Worldwide 1999
(excl. France) America America structure

HOTELS 8,720 6,727 6,868 279 1,126 855 24,575

Business and Leisure 5,934 4,683 932 256 1,017 636 13,458

Economy 2,786 2,044 18 23 109 219 5,199

Economy Lodging – – 5,918 – – – 5,918

Travel Agencies 349 1,111 1,166 118 70 33 2,847

Car Rental 411 2,131 – – – 54 2,596

Casinos 1,211 – – – – – 1,211

Institutional Catering
and Public Restaurants 1,016 1,041 – 1,075 76 – 3,208

Onboard Train Services 1,225 885 – – – 55 2,165

SERVICES 330 787 60 1,187 1 – 2,365

Holdings and Other 365 600 – 63 7 32 1,067

1999 Total 13,627 13,282 8,094 2,722 1,280 1,029 40,034

In 1999, Consolidated Sales totaled € 6,105 million (FRF 40,034 million), as compared to € 5,623 million

(FRF 36,881 million) at December 31, 1998. This represents an increase of € 482 million (FRF 3,153 million)

or + 8.5% (or + FRF 1,153 million).

Using comparable accounting methods, the 1999 Revenues increased by 8.5% over the 1998 level, including:

• + 14.6% from like-for-like growth;

• + 10.9% from business development;

• – 14.9% due to activity closure;

• – 12.1% from currency impact.

Consolidated Financial Statements

44

Breakdown of EBIT

At December 31, 1999, EBIT of Group units whose costs and revenues (royalties) are not attributable to

a specific geographical region have been included under “Worldwide structures”. To facilitate comparison with

the year 1999, 1998 data were restated accordingly and are presented below on a pro forma basis.

Note 4.1. EBIT by Activity and Geographical Area

in € millions France Europe North Latin Other Worldwide 1999
(excl. France) America America structures

HOTELS 144 140 223 1 13 18 539

Business and Leisure 62 89 30 2 9 – 192

Economy 82 51 – (1) 4 18 154

Economy Lodging – – 193 – – – 193

Travel Agencies 2 – (5) – (2) 1 (4)

Car Rental 5 15 – – – 2 22

Casinos 28 – – – – – 28

Institutional Catering
and Public Restaurants 12 7 – (2) 2 – 19

Onboard Train Services (6) 9 – – – (2) 1

SERVICES 20 46 – 55 – (5) 116

Holdings and Other 7 3 – 2 – (10) 2

1999 Total 212 220 218 56 13 4 723

in € millions France Europe North Latin Other Worldwide 1998 1998
(excl. France) America America structures pro forma published

HOTELS 132 118 171 1 14 21 457 462

Business and Leisure 57 75 26 1 11 6 176 183

Economy 75 43 – – 3 15 136 134

Economy Lodging – – 145 – – – 145 145

Travel Agencies 2 2 5 2 (1) (1) 9 9

Car Rental 2 25 – – – 8 35 35

Casinos 19 – – – – – 19 19

Institutional Catering
and Public Restaurants 11 7 – 10 – – 28 28

Onboard Train Services 1 4 – – – – 5 5

SERVICES 17 38 (4) 54 – (1) 104 104

Holdings and Other – 2 – – – (17) (15) (20)

1998 Pro Forma Total 184 196 172 67 13 10 642 –

1998 Published Total 224 196 166 67 9 (20) – 642

note 4

45

in FRF millions France Europe North Latin Other Worldwide 1999
(excl. France) America America structures

HOTELS 953 919 1,459 7 90 119 3,457

Business and Leisure 411 583 196 12 60 – 1,262

Economy 542 336 3 (5) 30 119 1,025

Economy Lodging – – 1,260 – – – 1,260

Travel Agencies 12 (1) (34) (3) (16) 7 (35)

Car Rental 32 99 – – – 10 141

Casinos 182 – – – – – 182

Institutional Catering
and Public Restaurants 76 49 – (16) 12 – 121

Onboard Train Services (39) 57 – – _ (13) 5

SERVICES 133 299 2 363 (1) (32) 764

Holdings and Other 43 19 (1) 15 – (66) 10

1999 Total 1,392 1,441 1,426 366 85 25 4,735

Note 4.2. Operating Rental Expenses

EBIT is calculated after Operating Rental Expenses of € 402 million (FRF 2,639 million) in 1998 and € 478 million

(FRF 3,138 million) in 1999, respectively. The actual increase in Rental Expenses in 1999 reflects the impact of

the sale and leaseback of Hotel real estate properties, now rented under Operating Lease contracts (see Notes 7

and 2.A.1).

Pursuant to international principles (see Note 1.D.3), these Rental Expenses are exclusively related to Operating

Leases. Regardless of actual payment profiles, total rental expenses related to these leases are accounted

for on a straight-line basis and indexed (e.g., on the basis of the French INSEE new construction index) in order

to record a constant expense stream on an economic basis. Certain leases have been signed for periods

exceeding the traditional French nine-year term, primarily to protect Accor against the absence of commercial

property rights in certain countries.

As from January 1, 2000, annualized expenses related to non-discounted rental leases break down as follows:

in € millions 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 > 2004 Total

Business and Leisure hotels (225) (230) (231) (232) (232) (234) (2,934) (4,093)

Economy hotels (69) (83) (82) (81) (79) (77) (1,088) (1,490)

Economy Lodging (120) (167) (171) (145) (143) (146) (2,780) (3,552)

Other (64) (31) (27) (25) (23) (19) (130) (255)

Total (478) (511) (511) (483) (477) (476) (6,932) (9,390)

in FRF millions 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 > 2004 Total

Business and Leisure hotels (1,473) (1,507) (1,518) (1,523) (1,521) (1,533) (19,245) (26,847)

Economy hotels (453) (542) (536) (530) (520) (507) (7,135) (9,770)

Economy Lodging (785) (1,098) (1,124) (952) (939) (956) (18,236) (23,305)

Other (427) (201) (174) (163) (149) (125) (851) (1,663)

Total (3,138) (3,348) (3,352) (3,168) (3,129) (3,121) (45,467) (61,585)

Operating Leases contracts relate to hotel real estate property and equipment operated by the Group.

Some contracts include renewal clauses and/or options to purchase based on market conditions.

Consolidated Financial Statements

46

Net Financial Expense

in millions 1997 1998 1999

€ € € FRF

Net Interest Income / Expense (168) (150) (180) (1,181)

Other Financial Revenues and Expenses 5 (8) 37 244

Net Financial Expense (163) (158) (143) (937)

Other financial revenues and expenses primarily comprise foreign exchange gains and dividends received from

unconsolidated companies.

Income (Loss) of Associated Equity Companies, Group Share